
     
    
   
 

 

AGENDA 
Logan County Board of Commissioners 

Logan County Courthouse, 315 Main Street, Sterling, Colorado 
Tuesday, August 1, 2023 - 9:30 a.m. 

 
Call to Order 
Pledge of Allegiance 
Revisions to Agenda 
Consent Agenda   
 
Approval of the Minutes of the July 18, 2023, meeting.  
 
Acknowledgment of the receipt of the Clerk and Recorder’s reports for the months of March, 
April, May, and June, 2023. 
 
Unfinished Business 
 
New Business 
 
Consideration of the approval of an Intergovernmental Agreement between Logan County 
acting by and through the Logan County Clerk and Recorder and Haxtun School District 
RE-2J for administration of their respective duties concerning the conduct of the General 
Election to be held November 7, 2023. 
 
Consideration of the approval of an Intergovernmental Agreement between Logan County 
acting by and through the Logan County Clerk and Recorder and RE-11J Weld School 
District (Prairie) for administration of their respective duties concerning the conduct of the 
General Election to be held November 7, 2023. 
 
Consideration of the approval of an agreement between Logan County and Blazen 
Illuminations for maintenance of the Courthouse exterior architectural lighting operating 
system for the period August 1, 2023, through July 31, 2024.   
 
Consideration of the approval of Contract Modification #2, Amendment #1 Construction 
Administration Bridge Replacement LOG93-60.5-243 between Short Elliott Hendrickson, 
Inc. (SEH) and Logan County which includes additional cost for 2023 staff hourly rates and 
additional hours to provide project re-advertisement.  
 
Other Business 
 
Miscellaneous Business/Announcements 
 
The next regular meeting will be scheduled for Tuesday, August 15, 2023, at 9:30 a.m. at 
the Logan County Courthouse. 
 
Executive Session as Needed 
Adjournment  

315 MAIN STREET ,  SU ITE 2 • STERL ING , CO 80751 • 970-522-0888 •  WWW.LOGANCOUNTY.COLORADO.GOV 



















































































 

 

Engineers   |   Architects   |   Planners   |   Scientists 

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc., 2000 South Colorado Boulevard, Suite 6000, Colorado Center Tower One, Denver, CO 80222-7938 

SEH is 100% employee-owned   |   sehinc.com   |   720.540.6800   |   800.490.4966   |   888.908.8166 fax 

July 28, 2023 

 

Mr. Jeff Reeves 

Road & Bridge Manager 

Logan County Road and Bridge Department 

 

RE: Contract Modification #2 (CM #2), Amendment #1 – Construction Administration 

 Bridge Replacement LOG93-60.5-243 

BRO C130-014, SA 22628 

 

Mr. Reeves: 

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. (SEH) appreciates the opportunity to provide an amendment to CM #2 

which includes additional cost for 2023 staff hourly rates and additional hours to provide project re-

advertisement for the Logan County Road 93 over S. Platte River Bridge Replacement Project. As you are 

aware, the construction of this project was anticipated to be completed in 2022 and the project was 

advertised for construction with hopes to complete the new bridge. Based upon the bids received, the 

project was considerably over budgeted funds, and the project was placed on hold by the County until 

additional funds could be secured.  

Professional Services Scope: 

The scope of work identified within CM #2 is not changed with CM #2, Amendment #1.  

Costs: 

CM #2 for construction administration tasks was entered into on dated November 24, 2021, in the 

amount of $285,300. CM #2 anticipated schedule assumed the defined tasks were to be performed in 

2021-2022. Several tasks were performed which included administrative services for preparation of bid 

documents, pre-bid meeting attendance, contractor bid review and CDOT support services. The total to 

date expenditures to provide those service was $4,322 which leaves $280,978 remaining in CM #2 

contract. CM #2, Amendment #1, will add funds to the contract to re-advertise the project for 

construction as well as update 2023 staff rates (see attached) for scope of work tasks. Our anticipated 

increase to CM #2 through this Amendment #1 is $13,464.  The revised total amount for CM #2 is 

$285,300 (original) plus $13,464 (Amendment #1) is $298,764. The tasks defined in the original scope of 

services will remain unchanged.  

 

The total previous contact amount, including CM #1 and CM #2, was $706,087. The total revised 

contract amount including CM #2, Amendment #1 is $706,087 + $13,464 = $719,551. 



Logan County  July 28, 2023 
CR 93 over S. Platte Bridge Replacement 
 

Page 2 

 

Contract End Date: 

The proposed new SEH contract end date based upon current contract bids is February 28, 2024.  

Additional Services: 

We will also furnish such Additional Services as you may request. Payment for additional services shall 

be based on the time required to perform the services and the billable rates attached for the principals, 

employees, and sub-consultants engaged directly on the project, plus charges for expenses and 

equipment. Additional services will only be performed after receiving written authorization for such 

services from the County. 

SEH appreciates the opportunity to continue our services for Logan County and see this project through 

completion. If you have any questions about any part of this proposal, please contact Steve Kaye; email: 

skaye@sehinc.com or phone: 720-540-6847. 

 

Sincerely, 

SHORT ELLIOTT HENDRICKSON INC. 

 

 

 

Charles Gustafson, PE       Steve Kaye, PE 

Principal        Project Manager 

 

Accepted by:  Logan County 

 

By:         Date:        

Title:               

Authorized County Signature  

 

mailto:skaye@sehinc.com


includes Design Services in Construction and Prebid Meeting/Site Visit
PROJECT NUMBER: 
LOCATION:
FIRM NAME:
NAME OF PREPARER: Tom Wrona
SCOPE OF WORK DATE February 28, 2023 TO Completion Date: December 31, 2023
TYPE OF PROPOSAL : Lump Sum

1A. SPECIFIC RATE OF PAY
Employee Billing Rate Indirect Fee Multiplier Specific Rate

Employee Name Classification Cost / hour Cost (%) (%) $/Hour
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

183.52% 9.75%
Howard, Wayne Senior Project Engineer 77.19$                187.54% 9.00% 3.1342 $241.93
Leto, Frank Accountant 36.72$                187.54% 9.00% 3.1342 $115.09
Kolahi, Parsa Structural Engineer II 56.49$                187.54% 9.00% 3.1342 $177.05
Gustafson, Chuck Principal/Const PM 79.13$                187.54% 9.00% 3.1342 $248.01
Kaye, Stephen Principal/Design PM 74.53$                187.54% 9.00% 3.1342 $233.59
Young, Kari Admin Assistant II 31.36$                187.54% 9.00% 3.1342 $98.29
Sundeen, Dan CAD Specialist 44.37$                187.54% 9.00% 3.1342 $139.06
Wrona, Thomas Senior Project Engineer Const 69.36$                187.54% 9.00% 3.1342 $217.39
Walan, Sue Senior Project Engineer Const 45.37$                187.54% 9.00% 3.1342 $142.20
Lemerond, Greg Lead Project Representative 42.00$                187.54% 9.00% 3.1342 $131.64

1B. LABOR COSTS
Employee Specific Rate Estimated # Estimated Cost

Employee Name Classification $/Hour Work Hours Per Employee
(from 1A)

(e) (f) (exf)
Office Costs
Howard, Wayne Senior Project Engineer $241.93 28 $6,774.04
Leto, Frank Accountant $115.09 10 $1,150.90
Kolahi, Parsa Structural Engineer II $177.05 136 $24,078.80
Gustafson, Chuck Principal/Const PM $248.01 42 $10,416.42
Kaye, Stephen Principal/Design PM $233.59 30 $7,007.70
Young, Kari Admin Assistant II $98.29 8 $786.32
Sundeen, Dan CAD Specialist $139.06 26 $3,615.56
Wrona, Thomas Senior Project Engineer Const $217.39 60 $13,043.40
Walan, Sue Senior Project Engineer Const $142.20 1,096 $155,851.20

ITEM
ESTIMATED 

UNITS
UNIT 

RATES
Per Diem (day) (at Conus Rate) 112 $59.00
Lodging (day)(at Conus Rate) 101 $98.00
Mileage passenger vehicle (mile) 17,616 $0.65
Survey Monumentation 1 $2,000.00
Vehicle Hours 936 $4.90
Computer 1,436 $5.80
Other (printing, etc)(at actual cost) 1,000 $1.00

PROJECT COST WORKSHEET (LUMP SUM) - New Total for Const Admin Services v2

$43,871.60

$2,000.00

$1,000.00
SUBTOTAL (2A):

$8,328.80
$4,586.40

2A.   OTHER DIRECT COST RATES (IN-HOUSE):*

BRO C130-014, PCN 22628 - CM #2, Amendment #1
Logan County Bridge Replacement over South Platte River, CR 93

Contract #      ID #     TO #

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. (SEH Inc.)

$11,450.40
$9,898.00

719.696.1782

TOTAL LABOR: $222,724

PHONE NUMBER:

ESTIMATED
COST

$6,608.00

Page 1 of 2



ITEM
ESTIMATED 

UNITS
UNIT 

RATES
Deliveries/Courier Services Actual Cost
Airfare Actual Cost
Auto Rental Actual Cost
GPR 0 $47.50
Rental Equipment Actual Cost
SUE QL-B Equipment 0 $28.00
Miscellaneous Actual Cost

Facilities Capital Cost of Money (FCCM) (direct labor x 0.83%) 71,062 0.83%

3A.   OUTSIDE SERVICES RATES (SUBCONSULTANTS):
FIRM NAME
Geocal - Materials Testing PT as needed 31,278.00

FIRM NAME

TOTAL OUTSIDE SERVICES: 31,278.00

$298,463.76
(Sum of 1B,2A,2B,3A and 3B)

 Charles R. Gustafson, Principal
(Typed Name and Title)

(Date Signed)

$0.00

ESTIMATED

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST:

3B.   OUTSIDE SERVICES (VENDORS):

(Signature)

I am a representative of Short Elliott Hendrickson, duly authorized to contractually bind the firm.  My signature below constitutes formal agreement (without further 
signature) to a Task Order, which is issued by the State pursuant to the terms of this Task Order Proposal, without substantive change.  I also declare that to the best 
of my knowledge the wage rates and other factual unit rates supporting the compensation to be paid by the Department for the professional services on this document 
are accurate, complete, and current at the time of contracting, and include no unallowable or duplicate costs.

ESTIMATED

$589.82

TOTAL ODC: $43,871.60

2B.   OTHER DIRECT COST RATES (OUTSIDE):*
ESTIMATED

COST

SUBTOTAL (2B):

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Page 2 of 2


	SEH Final Logan County Bridge CM #2 Amendment #1 (003).pdf
	Logan CM #2 Amendment #1.pdf
	22628 Logan County Bridge Replace - PCW 2023 v2
	SROP





